
44754 Federal Register / Vol. 86, No. 154 / Friday, August 13, 2021 / Notices 

Indian tribal governments. These grants 
are for providing direct legal services to 
victims of domestic violence, sexual 
assault, and stalking in matters arising 
from the abuse or violence and for 
providing enhanced training for lawyers 
representing these victims. The goal of 
the Program is to develop innovative, 
collaborative projects that provide 
quality representation to victims of 
domestic violence, sexual assault, and 
stalking. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will 
take the approximately 200 respondents 
(LAV Program grantees) approximately 
one hour to complete a semi-annual 
progress report. The semi-annual 
progress report is divided into sections 
that pertain to the different types of 
activities that grantees may engage in 
and the different types of grantees that 
receive funds. An LAV Program grantee 
will only be required to complete the 
sections of the form that pertain to its 
own specific activities. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total annual hour burden 
to complete the data collection forms is 
400 hours, that is 200 grantees 
completing a form twice a year with an 
estimated completion time for the form 
being one hour. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E, 405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: August 9, 2021. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2021–17299 Filed 8–12–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FX–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request; Vertical 
Tandem Lifts for Marine Terminals 

ACTION: Notice of availability; request 
for comments. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor 
(DOL) is submitting this Occupational 
Safety and Health Administration 
(OSHA)-sponsored information 
collection request (ICR) to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 

the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are 
invited. 
DATES: The OMB will consider all 
written comments that agency receives 
on or before September 13, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether 
the collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the Department, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; (2) if the 
information will be processed and used 
in a timely manner; (3) the accuracy of 
the agency’s estimates of the burden and 
cost of the collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (4) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility and 
clarity of the information collection; and 
(5) ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Crystal Rennie by telephone at 202– 
693–0456 or by email at DOL_PRA_
PUBLIC@dol.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Vertical Tandem Lifts (VTLs) Standard 
requires employers to develop, 
implement, and maintain a written plan 
for transporting vertically connected 
containers in the longshoring and 
marine terminal industries. The written 
plan is necessary for the safe transport 
of VTLs in the marine terminal where 
factors affect the stability of a VTL 
which has a higher center of gravity 
than a single container. For additional 
substantive information about this ICR, 
see the related notice published in the 
Federal Register on May 3, 2021 (86 FR 
23432). 

This information collection is subject 
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally 
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection 
of information, and the public is 
generally not required to respond to an 
information collection, unless the OMB 
approves it and displays a currently 
valid OMB Control Number. In addition, 
notwithstanding any other provisions of 
law, no person shall generally be subject 
to penalty for failing to comply with a 
collection of information that does not 

display a valid OMB Control Number. 
See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6. 

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this 
information collection for three (3) 
years. OMB authorization for an ICR 
cannot be for more than three (3) years 
without renewal. The DOL notes that 
information collection requirements 
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs 
receive a month-to-month extension 
while they undergo review. 

Agency: DOL–OSHA. 
Title of Collection: Vertical Tandem 

Lifts Marine Terminals. 
OMB Control Number: 1218–0260. 
Affected Public: Private Sector: 

Businesses or other for-profits. 
Total Estimated Number of 

Respondents: 1,192. 
Total Estimated Number of 

Responses: 75,875. 
Total Estimated Annual Time Burden: 

23,256 hours. 
Total Estimated Annual Other Costs 

Burden: $0. 
Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D). 

Crystal Rennie, 
Senior PRA Analyst. 
[FR Doc. 2021–17335 Filed 8–12–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P 

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE 
CORPORATION 

[MCC FR 21–06] 

Notice of First Amendment to Compact 
With the Republic of Benin 

AGENCY: Millennium Challenge 
Corporation. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Millennium Challenge Act of 2003, as 
amended, the Millennium Challenge 
Corporation is publishing a summary, 
justification, and full text of the 
proposed First Amendment to 
Millennium Challenge Compact 
between the United States of America, 
acting through the Millennium 
Challenge Corporation, and the 
Republic of Benin. Representatives of 
the United States Government and the 
Government of Benin plan to conclude 
the Amendment in August 2021. 
(Authority: 22 U.S.C. 7708(i)(2)) 

Dated: August 3, 2021. 
Thomas G. Hohenthaner, 
Acting VP/General Counsel and Corporate 
Secretary. 

Summary of First Amendment to 
Millennium Challenge Compact With 
the Republic of Benin 

The Board of Directors of the 
Millennium Challenge Corporation 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:06 Aug 12, 2021 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00071 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13AUN1.SGM 13AUN1jb
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
JL

S
W

7X
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov
mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov


44755 Federal Register / Vol. 86, No. 154 / Friday, August 13, 2021 / Notices 

(‘‘MCC’’) has approved an amendment 
(the ‘‘Amendment’’) to the existing 
US$375,000,000, five-year Millennium 
Challenge Compact between the United 
States of America, acting through MCC, 
and the Republic of Benin (the 
‘‘Compact’’). 

Background 
The Compact was signed September 

9, 2015 and entered into force on June 
22, 2017. The Compact aims to 
strengthen Benin’s national power 
utility, attract private sector investment 
into solar power generation, and fund 
infrastructure investments in electricity 
distribution as well as off-grid 
electrification for poor and unserved 
households. The Compact comprises 
four projects: The Policy Reform and 
Institutional Strengthening Project, the 
Electricity Generation Project, the 
Electricity Distribution Project, and the 
Off-Grid Electricity Access Project. 

Scope of the Amendment 
MCC proposes to extend the term of 

the Compact for an additional twelve 
months to June 22, 2023, and to provide 
additional funding up to $16,000,000. 
The term extension is necessary to 
mitigate implementation delays due to 
the COVID–19 pandemic and to 
complete infrastructure projects as 
originally contemplated. The proposed 
additional funding will be used to cover 
additional program administration and 
related oversight costs associated with 
extending the Compact’s term. 

Justification for the Amendment 
In March 2020, Benin registered its 

first COVID–19 case, and within a week, 
the Government of Benin imposed 
compulsory 14-day quarantine 
requirements for air travelers, closed 
land borders to all but emergency travel, 
restricted visa issuance, and limited 
movement outside of the major 
population centers in southern Benin, 
cutting off access to the economic and 
political capitals from the rest of the 
country. 

Contractors for the six major works 
packages that comprise nearly half of 
the compact budget rapidly imposed 
telework requirements and restrictions 
on staff travel, and shortly thereafter 
commercial airlines stopped servicing 
Benin. While contractors attempted to 
mitigate the impact of international 
travel restrictions by using local hires 
and consultants, domestic travel 
restrictions effectively prevented travel 
to 97% of the Benin’s territory. The net 
effect of these developments was to 
hinder mobilization of contractor key 
staff to Benin and deployment of field 
staff to work sites, resulting in delays in 

field surveys, equipment imports, hiring 
of sub-contractors, and setting up offices 
and construction material warehouses. 
These mobilization delays in turn had a 
knock-on effect on the completion of 
final construction designs, field surveys, 
drawings, and management plans, and 
subsequent start of civil works. Outside 
of Benin, imposition of COVID–19 
mitigation measures led to equipment 
manufacturing and shipping delays, 
thereby slowing contractor 
procurements, factory testing and 
acceptance of key substation 
components, the delivery of materials to 
site, and equipment installation at 
project work sites. 

Extending the Compact’s term will 
maximize long-term results and the 
return on investment by enabling MCC 
and the accountable entity in Benin to 
complete and hand over all ongoing 
projects to the beneficiary institutions 
without compromising health, safety, or 
environmental standards, and will 
reduce sustainability risks through the 
necessary attention to testing, 
commissioning, training of utility 
operators and technicians, and 
additional oversight. The additional 
MCC funding is necessary for and will 
be used to support oversight and other 
administrative functions during the 
additional twelve months of the 
compact term. 

First Amendment to Millennium 
Challenge Compact Between the United 
States of America, Acting Through the 
Millennium Challenge Corporation and 
the Republic of Benin 

First Amendment to Millennium 
Challenge Compact 

This First Amendment to Millennium 
Challenge Compact (this 
‘‘Amendment’’), is made by and 
between the United States of America, 
acting through the Millennium 
Challenge Corporation, a United States 
government corporation (‘‘MCC’’), and 
the Republic of Benin, acting through its 
government (the ‘‘Government’’) (each 
referred to herein individually as a 
‘‘Party’’ and collectively, as the 
‘‘Parties’’). All capitalized terms used in 
this Amendment that are not otherwise 
defined herein have the meanings given 
to such terms in the Compact (as 
defined below). 

Recitals 

Whereas, the Parties signed that 
certain Millennium Challenge Compact 
by and between the United States of 
America, acting through MCC, and the 
Republic of Benin, on September 9, 
2015 (as modified, the ‘‘Compact’’); 

Whereas, Section 7.4 of the Compact 
provides for a Compact Term of five (5) 
years after its entry into force; 

Whereas, the Compact entered into 
force on June 22, 2017; 

Whereas, implementation of the 
Program has been adversely affected and 
delayed by the coronavirus pandemic; 

Whereas, the Parties now desire to 
extend the Compact Term by an 
additional twelve (12) months (the 
‘‘Extension’’), and to increase MCC’s 
assistance under the Compact for related 
administrative and oversight costs, to 
allow the Government more time to 
implement and complete the Projects in 
order to fully achieve the Compact Goal, 
Program Objective and Project 
Objectives; and 

Whereas, pursuant to Section 6.2(a) of 
the Compact, the Parties desire to 
amend the Compact as more fully 
described herein to memorialize the 
Extension. 

Now, therefore, the Parties hereby 
agree as follows: 

Amendments 

1. Amendment to Section 2.1 

Section 2.1 (Program Funding) of the 
Compact is amended and restated to 
read as follows: 

‘‘Section 2.1 Program Funding. Upon 
entry into force of this Compact in 
accordance with Section 7.3, MCC will 
grant to the Government, under the 
terms of this Compact, an amount not to 
exceed Three Hundred Seventy-Three 
Million, Five Hundred Nine Thousand, 
Eight Hundred Fourteen United States 
Dollars (US$373,509,814) (‘‘Program 
Funding’’) consisting of Two Hundred 
Seventy-Three Million, Five Hundred 
Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Fourteen United States Dollars 
(US$273,509,814) (‘‘Tranche I 
Funding’’), Eighty Million United States 
Dollars (US$80,000,000) (‘‘On-Grid 
Tranche Funding’’), and Twenty Million 
United States Dollars (US$20,000,000) 
(‘‘Off-Grid Tranche Funding’’), for use 
by the Government to implement the 
Program. The allocation of Program 
Funding is generally described in 
Annex II.’’ 

2. Amendment to Section 2.2 

Section 2.2(a) (Compact 
Implementation Funding) of the 
Compact is amended and restated to 
read as follows: 

‘‘(a) Upon the signing of this Compact, 
MCC will grant to the Government, 
under the terms of this Compact and in 
addition to the Program Funding 
described in Section 2.1, an amount not 
to exceed Seventeen Million, Four 
Hundred Ninety Thousand, One 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:06 Aug 12, 2021 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00072 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13AUN1.SGM 13AUN1jb
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
JL

S
W

7X
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S



44756 Federal Register / Vol. 86, No. 154 / Friday, August 13, 2021 / Notices 

Hundred Eighty-Six United States 
Dollars (US$17,490,186) (‘‘Compact 
Implementation Funding’’) under 
Section 609(g) of the Millennium 
Challenge Act of 2003, as amended (the 
‘‘MCA Act’’), for use by the Government 
to facilitate implementation of this 
Compact, including for the following 
purposes: 

(i) Financial management and 
procurement activities; 

(ii) administrative activities 
(including start-up costs such as staff 
salaries) and administrative support 
expenses such as rent, computers and 
other information technology or capital 
equipment; 

(iii) monitoring and evaluation 
activities; 

(iv) feasibility, design and other 
project preparatory studies; and 

(v) other activities to facilitate 
Compact implementation as approved 
by MCC. 

The allocation of Compact 
Implementation Funding is generally 
described in Annex II.’’ 

3. Amendment to Section 7.4 

Section 7.4 (Compact Term) of the 
Compact is amended and restated to 
read as follows: 

‘‘Section 7.4 Compact Term. This 
Compact will remain in force for six (6) 
years after its entry into force, unless 
terminated earlier under Section 5.1 (the 
‘‘Compact Term’’).’’ 

4. Amendments to Annex II (Multi-Year 
Financial Plan Summary) 

(a) Section 2 of Annex II (Multi-Year 
Financial Plan Summary) to the 
Compact is amended and restated to 
read as follows: 

‘‘2. Government Contribution. During 
the Compact Term, the Government will 
make contributions, relative to its 
national budget and taking into account 
prevailing economic conditions, as are 
necessary to carry out the Government’s 
responsibilities under Section 2.6(a) of 
this Compact. These contributions may 

include in-kind and financial 
contributions (including obligations of 
Benin on any debt incurred toward 
meeting these contribution obligations). 
In connection with this obligation the 
Government has developed a budget 
over the Compact Term to complement 
MCC Funding through budget 
allocations to each of the Projects and 
Program Administration. The 
Government will make a contribution of 
at least 7.5 percent of the amount of 
MCC Funding provided under this 
Compact over the Compact Term. The 
Government will allocate such 
contribution in the national budget 
according to a multi-year plan. The 
Government will provide evidence of 
the approval thereof to MCC prior to 
entry into force. In the event that 
deobligation of the On-Grid Tranche 
Funding or the Off-Grid Tranche 
Funding occurs in accordance with 
Section 8.3(a) of this Compact, the 
obligation for the corresponding 
Government contribution will cease to 
apply. Such contribution will be in 
addition to the Government’s spending 
toward such Project Objectives in its 
budget for the year immediately 
preceding the establishment of this 
Compact. The Government’s 
contribution will be subject to any legal 
requirements in Benin for the budgeting 
and appropriation of such contribution, 
including approval of the Government’s 
budget by its legislature. The Parties 
may set forth in the Program 
Implementation Agreement or other 
appropriate Supplemental Agreements 
certain requirements regarding this 
Government contribution, which 
requirements may be conditions 
precedent to the Disbursement of MCC 
Funding. During implementation of the 
Program, the Government’s 
contributions may be modified or new 
contributions added with MCC 
approval, provided that the modified or 
new contributions continue to advance 
the Project Objectives.’’ 

(b) Exhibit A to Annex II (Multi-Year 
Financial Plan Summary) to the 
Compact is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced by revised Exhibit A set forth 
in Annex I to this Amendment. 

General Provisions 

1. Further Assurances 

Each Party hereby covenants and 
agrees, without necessity of any further 
consideration, to execute and deliver 
any and all such further documents and 
take any and all such other action as 
may be reasonably necessary or 
appropriate to carry out the intent and 
purpose of this Amendment. 

2. Effect of this Amendment 

From and after the date this 
Amendment enters into force, the 
Compact and this Amendment will be 
read together and construed as one 
document, and each reference in the 
Compact to the ‘‘Compact,’’ 
‘‘hereunder,’’ ‘‘hereof’’ or words of like 
import referring to the Compact, and 
each reference to the ‘‘Compact,’’ 
‘‘thereunder,’’ ‘‘thereof’’ or words of like 
import in any Supplemental Agreement 
or in any other document or instrument 
delivered pursuant to the Compact or 
any Supplemental Agreement, will 
mean and be construed as a reference to 
the Compact, as amended by this 
Amendment. 

3. Limitations 

Except as expressly amended by this 
Amendment, all of the provisions of the 
Compact remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect. 

4. Governing Law 

The Parties acknowledge and agree 
that this Amendment is an international 
agreement entered into for the purpose 
of amending the Compact and as such 
will be interpreted in a manner 
consistent with the Compact and is 
governed by international law. 

Annex I 

REVISED EXHIBIT A TO ANNEX II TO THE COMPACT MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN SUMMARY 

CIF Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Total 

Compact Program Tranche I and CIF 

1. Policy Reform & Institutional Strengthening 
Project: 

1.1 Policy, Regulation, and Institutional 
Support Activity ...................................... 3,501,904 729,664 2,578,737 760,008 4,051,526 360,072 54,000 12,035,911 

1.2 Utility Strengthening Activity .............. 1,105,247 9,204 65,153 14,123,285 699,852 .................... .................... 16,002,741 
1.3 Public Information & Education Activ-

ity ............................................................ .................... .................... 62,708 281,859 4,493 .................... .................... 349,060 

Sub-total .............................................. 4,607,151 738,868 2,706,598 15,165,152 4,755,871 360,072 54,000 28,387,711 
2. Electricity Generation Project—Tranche I: 

2.1 Photovoltaic Generation Activity 
(Tranche I) .............................................. 3,046,236 .................... 666,202 700,000 7,672,432 .................... .................... 12,084,870 

2.2 Thermal Generation Activity .............. 583,270 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 583,270 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:06 Aug 12, 2021 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00073 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13AUN1.SGM 13AUN1jb
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
JL

S
W

7X
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S



44757 Federal Register / Vol. 86, No. 154 / Friday, August 13, 2021 / Notices 

REVISED EXHIBIT A TO ANNEX II TO THE COMPACT MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN SUMMARY—Continued 

CIF Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Total 

2.3 Hydroelectric Generation Activity ...... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... ....................

Sub-total .............................................. 3,629,507 .................... 666,202 700,000 7,672,432 .................... .................... 12,668,141 
3. Electricity Distribution Project: 

3.1 Regional Grid Strengthening Activity .................... .................... .................... 52,454,956 19,110 6,858,827 1,295,892 60,628,785 
3.2 Cotonou Grid Strengthening Activity .................... 155,142 19,618,504 47,289,387 409,032 17,089,928 4,138,162 88,700,154 
3.3 National Electricity Dispatch Activity .................... 8,533 22,668,572 1,550,680 .................... 4,131,171 647,946 29,006,902 

Sub-total .............................................. .................... 163,675 42,287,076 101,295,023 428,142 28,079,926 6,082,000 178,335,841 
4. Off-Grid Electricity Access Project—Tranche 

I: 
4.1 Off-Grid Clean Energy Facility Activ-

ity (Tranche I) ......................................... 488,594 250,000 1,561,226 15,563,602 1,778,142 .................... 2,500,000 22,141,563 
4.2 Enabling Environment for Off-Grid 

Electricity Activity .................................... 1,347,439 .................... 591,547 439,105 134,587 .................... .................... 2,512,678 

Sub-total .............................................. 1,836,033 250,000 2,152,773 16,002,707 1,912,729 .................... 2,500,000 24,654,241 
5. Monitoring and Evaluation: 

5.1 Monitoring and Evaluation ................. 107,674 .................... 414,377 1,343,748 600,000 574,478 850,000 3,890,277 

Sub-total .............................................. 107,674 .................... 414,377 1,343,748 600,000 574,478 850,000 3,890,277 
6. Program Administration and Oversight: 

6.1 MCA-Benin II ..................................... 5,608,216 1,534,203 2,839,077 4,365,037 4,516,182 5,970,679 4,514,000 29,347,393 
6.2 Fiscal Agent ....................................... 888,785 922,815 933,279 937,243 2,044,348 295,000 1,020,000 7,041,470 
6.3 Procurement Agent ........................... 753,071 822,710 928,459 803,130 1,405,806 222,000 780,000 5,715,175 
6.4 Audit .................................................. 59,750 .................... 121,500 578,500 .................... .................... 200,000 959,750 

Sub-total .............................................. 7,309,822 3,279,728 4,822,315 6,683,910 7,966,335 6,487,679 6,514,000 43,063,789 

Total MCC Funding—Tranche I 
&CIF ......................................... 17,490,186 4,432,271 53,049,341 141,190,539 23,335,509 35,502,154 16,000,000 291,000,000 

Compact Program On-Grid Tranche 

2. Electricity Generation Project—On-Grid 
Tranche: 

3.1 Regional Grid Strengthening Activity 
(On-Grid Tranche) .................................. .................... .................... .................... 20,000,000 .................... .................... .................... 20,000,000 

3.2 Cotonou Grid Strengthening Activity 
(On-Grid Tranche) .................................. .................... .................... .................... 60,000,000 .................... .................... .................... 60,000,000 

Total MCC Funding—On-Grid 
Tranche ........................................... .................... .................... .................... 80,000,000 .................... .................... .................... 80,000,000 

Compact Program Tranche Off-Grid Tranche 

4. Off-Grid Electricity Access Project—Off-Grid 
Tranche: 

4.1 Off-Grid Clean Energy Facility Activ-
ity (Off-Grid Tranche) ............................. .................... .................... .................... 20,000,000 .................... .................... .................... 20,000,000 

Total MCC Funding—Off-Grid 
Tranche ........................................... .................... .................... .................... 20,000,000 .................... .................... .................... 20,000,000 

Total MCC Funds ........................ 17,490,186 4,432,271 53,049,341 241,190,539 23,335,509 35,502,154 16,000,000 391,000,000 

[FR Doc. 2021–17361 Filed 8–12–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9211–03–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[NRC–2021–0001] 

Sunshine Act Meetings 

TIME AND DATE: Weeks of August 16, 23, 
30, September 6, 13, 20, 2021. 

PLACE: Commissioners’ Conference 
Room, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, 
Maryland. 

STATUS: Closed. 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:  

Week of August 16, 2021 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the week of August 16, 2021. 

Week of August 23, 2021—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the week of August 23, 2021. 

Week of August 30, 2021—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the week of August 30, 2021. 

Week of September 6, 2021—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the week of September 6, 2021. 

Week of September 13, 2021—Tentative 

Tuesday, September 14, 2021 

10:00 a.m. Briefing on NRC 
International Activities (Closed— 
Ex. 1 & 9) 

Week of September 20, 2021—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the week of September 20, 2021. 

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
For more information or to verify the 
status of meetings, contact Wesley Held 
at 301–287–3591 or via email at 
Wesley.Held@nrc.gov. The schedule for 
Commission meetings is subject to 
change on short notice. 

The NRC Commission Meeting 
Schedule can be found on the internet 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:06 Aug 12, 2021 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00074 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13AUN1.SGM 13AUN1jb
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
JL

S
W

7X
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

mailto:Wesley.Held@nrc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-27T08:17:53-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




